
 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

**Instructions are for several Superchargers.*** 

 

 

 

  



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Assemble the spacers to the rear support brackets. 

a. Bracket is in the box labeled LT4TEN-SC2-RP.  Spacers and Bolts are in the box 

labeled LT4-W-SPC (wet) or LT4-D-SPC (dry) 

 

b. Bracket is in the box labeled LT4ALT-SC2-RP.  Spacers and Bolts are in the box 

labeled LT4-W-SPC (wet) or LT4-D-SPC (dry) 

 

 

 

584836-R-SC2 

3x AC1 

3x IDL1 

4x 3/8-16 X 1.0 

SHCS 

2x 3/8-16 X 1.25 SHCS 

58422-R-SC2 

3x 3/8-16 X 1.25 

SHCS 

3x ALT1 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

c. Bracket is in the box labeled LT4AC-SC2-RP.  Spacers and Bolts are in the box 

labeled LT4-W-SPC (wet) or LT4-D-SPC (dry).  **Note AC2 Spacer, for the dry kit, 

will be assembled in a later step. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Assemble the pre-assembled rear support brackets to the engine 

a. Mounting hardware can be found in box LT4TEN-SC2-RP.  Remove wire harness and 

reassemble as shown below if applicable.  Sheet metal harness bracket may need to 

be adjusted 

  

4x 3/8-16 X 1.25 

SHCS 

2x M10 x 30MM SHCS 

M8 x 40MM BHCS 

SHCS 

2x M8 x 40MM SHCS 

3x AC1 

SHCS 
IDL1 

SHCS 

AC2 

SHCS 

584247-SC2 

SHCS 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

b. Mounting hardware can be found in box LT4ALT-SC2-RP 

 

c. Mounting hardware can be found in box LT4AC-SC2-RP+ 

 

2x M8 x 40MM 

SHCS 

2x M10 x 30MM SHCS 

3x M8 x 40MM 

SHCS M10 x 30MM SHCS 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

3. Attach the water pump to the engine.   

c. Wet sump kits will include 1” water pump spacers, an extra set of water pump 

gaskets, and M12 plugs.  Install plugs where shown.   Install temperature sensor in 

the right side water pump spacer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

d. Dry sump kits do not require spacers and use the screws that come with the water 

pump 

 

Water Pump 

Gasket Water Pump 

Spacer 

6x M8 HHS AND 

M8 Washer 

2x M12 Plug 

Water Pump 

Gasket 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

 

4. Mount the center plate to the spacers.  Bracket and mounting hardware can be found in the 

box LT4TEN-SC2-RP 

 

  

4x 3/8-16 X 1.0 

SHCS 

 

584836-SC2 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

5. Mount idlers to the center plate.  Mounting hardware can be found in the box LT4TEN-SC2-

RP.   

 

  

3x S-SERP-IDLER-10-RP 

3x 3/8-16 X 2.75 BHCS 

3x 3/8 SAE WASHER 

3x 3/8-16 X .468 Lock 

Nut 

SERP-IDLER-10-180-RP 

3/8-16 X 1.75 BHCS 

3/8 SAE WASHER 

**LOCTITE REQUIRED** 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

6. Press on the Supercharger flange, if using a stock supercharger.  See below for flange 

orientation.  Press on until it bottoms out.  Install the blower pulley with the bolts in the 

pulley box.   

  

7. Install the hub adapter, 10 rib crank pulley, and 8 rib crank pulley.  Bolts will be in the 

pulley and hub boxes  

 

58472-W/D-F 

S-58472-10-Pxx 

ATI Balancer 

584482-W/D-ATI-SC2 

S-8648127-SC2(-Pxx) 

S-7227127-RP 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

8. Install the 10 Rib Belt as shown below with the HD tensioner.  Loop the belt around the 

tensioner with the smooth side of the belt against the tensioner pulley.  Then mount the 

tensioner using the middle hole in the bracket to locate it. 

 

  

TENSIONER-KIT-10R-

RP 

3/8-16 X 4.0 HHS 

3/8 USS WASHER 

3/8-16 X .468 Lock 

Nut 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

9. Mount the Front AC Bracket to the spacers.  Bracket and mounting bolts can be found in box 

LT4AC-SC2-RP.  Leave the bolts slightly loose. 

 

10. Mount the Front ALT Bracket to the spacers.  Bracket and mounting bolts can be found in 

box LT4ALT-SC2-RP.  Leave the bolts slightly loose 

 

584247-SC2 

3x 3/8-16 X 1.0 SHCS 

2x 3/8-16 X 1.0 SHCS 

58422-SC2 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

11. Mount the Front PS Bracket to the spacers.  Bracket and mounting bolts can be found in box 

LT4PS-SC2.  Tighten bolts all the way. 

 

  

58477-SC2 

3x 3/8-16 X 1.0 

SHCS 

 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

12. Install the AC Compressor.  Mounting bolts can be found in box LT4AC-SC2-RP.  Tighten all 

bolts including the 3 in the bracket from Step 9.  If you have a kit wit out AC, install the AC-

Delete kit. 

 

 

13. Install the alternator.  Mounting bolts can be found in box LT4ALT-SC2-RP.  Tighten all bolts 

including the 2 in the bracket from Step 10 

2x M8 X 25MM SHCS 

(WET & DRY) 

7/16-14 X 1.0 SHCS 

(WET ONLY) 

 

3/8-16 X 2.50 SHCS 

AC2 SPACER 

3/8 WASHER 

3/8-16 LOCKNUT 

(DRY ONLY) 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

 

14. Install the PS Pump.  Mounting bolts can be found in box LT4PS-SC2. Tighten all bolts.  If you 

have a kit without a PS Pump, install the PS-Delete kit. 

 

15. Install the idlers 

M8 X 25MM 

SHCS 

3/8-16 x 2.75 

SHCS 

2x M8 X 40MM SHCS 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

 

16. Install the Alt Fan and Pulley (installation nut is on the alt shaft).  Install the water pump 

pulley with included bolts in the pulley box.  Install PS pulley with the included bolts in the 

pulley box. 

 

2x S-SERP-IDLER-RP 

2x 3/8-16 X 2.75 BHCS 

2x 3/8 SAE WASHER 

2x 3/8-16 X .468 Lock 

Nut 

ALTFAN-RP / 258326-RP 

S-SBC1ALT-SS-RP / S-7225125-

XX 

 

S-LT41WP-SC-RP / S-584197-SC-

RP 

S-LS11PS-A-RP/ S-57177-A-RP 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

17. Install the 8 Rib Belt as shown below with the 8 rib tensioner.  Loop the belt around the 

tensioner with the smooth side of the belt against the tensioner pulley.  

 

  

TENSIONER-KIT-RP 

3/8-16 X 3.5 BHCS 

3/8-16 X .468 Lock 

Nut 



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

18. Install all caps with the bolts included in the pulley, idler, and tensioner boxes 

 

 

  



 

 

LTSC-RP REV A INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

Torques Specs: 

All torque specs can be found on the last page of this instruction packet provided by Fastenal. We 

have highlighted all CVF bolts inside the table. Feel free to keep the page and use it for reference in 

your garage. 

Thank you for your purchase from CVF Racing! If you have any questions about your install, check 

out our support center for install guides, videos, and other helpful tips. If you need further help, our 

tech staff can be reached M-F from 8-5 PM CST via phone, email, or chat.  

 

 


